free period is recognised gradually over the life of the lease in our income statement as a deduction to the actual rent expense in each
period, on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet.
Similarly, any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life of
each lease.  As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each
period recognises the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until the
next rent review, normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual rent
paid in respect of each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects the
timing difference between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent
charge for the period under IAS 17.

Before

IFRS 16(1)
IFRS 16

impact Statutory

Before

IFRS 16(1)
IFRS 16

impact Statutory Var

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

Revenue by geographical region

Revenue 142.7   -   142.7   337.3   -   337.3   (194.6)  (57.7)%

Revenue UK 140.3   -   140.3   330.2   -   330.2   (189.9)   (57.5)%

Revenue International 2.4   -   2.4   7.1   -   7.1   (4.7)   (66.2)%

Key income statement items

Revenue 142.7   -   142.7   337.3   -   337.3   (194.6)  (57.7)%

Operating expenses (117.5)   -   (117.5)   (190.0)   -   (190.0)   72.5   38.2%

Of which cost of goods sold (10.2)   -   (10.2)   (20.8)   -   (20.8)   10.6   51.0%

Of which employee costs (52.9)   -   (52.9)   (83.5)   -   (83.5)   30.6   36.6%

Of which other operating expenses (54.4)   -   (54.4)   (85.7)   -   (85.7)   31.3   36.5%

Net external rent payable (77.6)   79.6   2.0   (102.8)   104.9   2.1   25.2   24.5%

Other income -   -   -   0.2   -   0.2   (0.2)   (100.0)%

EBITDA (adjusted)(2) / EBITDA(3) (52.4)   (2) 79.6   27.2   (2) 44.7   (2) 104.9   149.6   (2) (97.1)   (217.2)%

Rent adjustment(4) (28.0)   28.0   -   (1.2)   1.2   -   (26.8)   (2233.3)%

Depreciation (19.5)   (59.3)   (78.8)   (21.8)   (57.8)   (79.6)   2.3   10.6%

Amortisation (8.0)   5.7   (2.3)   (8.7)   5.9   (2.8)   0.7   8.0%

(107.9)   54.0   (53.9)   13.0   54.2   67.2   (120.9)  (930.0)%

(18.5)   (83.4)   (101.9)   (19.2)   (80.3)   (99.5)   0.7   3.6%

Investor loan interest (7.1)   -   (7.1)   (6.9)   -   (6.9)   (0.2)   (2.9)%

Finance income 0.3   -   0.3   0.3   -   0.3   -   -

(133.2)   (29.4)   (162.6)   (12.8)   (26.1)   (38.9)   (120.4)  (940.6)%

Non-underlying items 6.8   0.2   7.0   (0.4)   -   (0.4)   7.2   1800.0%

(126.4)   (29.2)   (155.6)   (13.2)   (26.1)   (39.3)   (113.2)  (857.6)%

Income tax 3.5   (3.5)   -   0.6   4.4   5.0   2.9   483.3%

Loss for the period (122.9)   (32.7)   (155.6)   (12.6)   (21.7)   (34.3)   (110.3)  (875.4)%

Variance

2020 vs

2019

before

IFRS

16(1)

Loss for the period before tax

Operating profit / (loss) (before non-

underlying items)

(Loss) for the period (before non-

underlying items)

Period ended 30 June 2020 Period ended 30 June 2019

Finance costs before investor loan interest

9

Revenue

Revenue decreased by £194.6m, or 57.7%, from £337.3m for the period ended 30 June

2019 to £142.7m for the period ended 30 June 2020, heavily impacted throughout the

second quarter by the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, which has had a material and

unprecedented impact on the hospitality industry in general and on our business

[…]

free period is recognised gradually over the life of the lease in our income statement as a deduction to the actual rent expense in each
period, on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet.
Similarly, any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life
of each lease.  As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each
period recognises the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until
the next rent review, normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual
rent paid in respect of each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects
the timing difference between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent
charge for the period under IAS 17.

Before

IFRS 16(1)
IFRS 16

impact Statutory

Before

IFRS 16(1)
IFRS 16

impact Statutory Var

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

Revenue by geographical region

Revenue 13.2   -   13.2   192.1   -   192.1   (178.9)   (93.1)%

Revenue UK 13.1   -   13.1   187.9   -   187.9   (174.8)   (93.0)%

Revenue International 0.1   -   0.1   4.2   -   4.2   (4.1)   (97.6)%

Key income statement items

Revenue 13.2   -   13.2   192.1   -   192.1   (178.9)   (93.1)%

Operating expenses (27.3)   -   (27.3)   (97.3)   -   (97.3)   70.0   71.9%

Of which cost of goods sold (0.6)   -   (0.6)   (11.1)   -   (11.1)   10.5   94.6%

Of which employee costs (11.7)   -   (11.7)   (43.7)   -   (43.7)   32.0   73.2%

Of which other operating expenses (15.0)   -   (15.0)   (42.5)   -   (42.5)   27.5   64.7%

Net external rent payable (24.4)   25.5   1.1   (52.0)   53.1   1.1   27.6   53.1%

Other income -   -   -   0.2   -   0.2   (0.2)   (100.0)%

EBITDA (adjusted)(2) / EBITDA(3) (38.5)   (2) 25.5   (13.0)   (3) 43.0   (2) 53.1   96.1   (3) (81.5)   (189.5)%

Rent adjustment(4) (27.4)   27.4   -   (0.6)   0.6   -   (26.8)   (4466.7)%

Depreciation (9.0)   (29.7)   (38.7)   (11.3)   (29.2)   (40.5)   2.3   20.4%

Amortisation (4.0)   2.9   (1.1)   (4.4)   2.9   (1.5)   0.4   9.1%

(78.9)   26.1   (52.8)   26.7   27.4   54.1   (105.6)   (395.5)%

Finance costs before investor loan interest (9.8)   (42.2)   (52.0)   (9.8)   (40.8)   (50.6)   -   -

Investor loan interest (3.8)   -   (3.8)   (3.5)   -   (3.5)   (0.3)   (8.6)%

Finance income 0.2   -   0.2   0.1   -   0.1   0.1   100.0%

(92.3)   (16.1)   (108.4)   13.5   (13.4)   0.1   (105.8)   (783.7)%

Non-underlying items 6.8   0.2   7.0   (0.2)   -   (0.2)   7.0   3500.0%

(85.5)   (15.9)   (101.4)   13.3   (13.4)   (0.1)   (98.8)   (742.9)%

Income tax 2.4   (2.4)   -   (2.3)   2.3   -   4.7   204.3%

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter (83.1)   (18.3)   (101.4)   11.0   (11.1)   (0.1)   (94.1)   (855.5)%

Operating profit / (loss) (before non-

underlying items)

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter (before

non-underlying items)

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter before

tax

Quarter ended 30 June 2020 Quarter ended 30 June 2019
Variance

2020 vs

2019

before

IFRS 16(1)

16

Revenue

Revenue decreased by £178.9m, or 93.1%, from £192.1m for the quarter ended 30 June

2019 to £13.2m for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, with the vast majority of our hotels

closed throughout the second quarter, with only around 51 remaining open to support NHS

workers, key workers and vulnerable groups for the majority of the second quarter.

[…]

on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet. Similarly,

any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life of each lease.

As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each period recognises

the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until the next rent review,

normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual rent paid in respect of

each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects the timing difference

between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent charge for the period

under IAS 17.

Underlying

before

IFRS 16(1)

Underlying

impact of

IFRS 16(1)
Non-

underlying Statutory

Underlying

before

IFRS 16(1)

Underlying

impact of

IFRS 16(1)
Non-

underlying Statutory

Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3 142.7   -   -   142.7   337.3   -   -   337.3

Operating Expenses 4 (117.5)   -   (9.6)   (127.1)   (190.0)   -   (0.4)   (190.4)

Rent 4 (105.6)   107.6   16.6   18.6   (104.0)   106.1   -   2.1

Other Income -   -   -   -   0.2   -   -   0.2

EBITDA after rent

adjustment
3 (80.4)   107.6   7.0   34.2   43.5   106.1   (0.4)   149.2

Depreciation &

Amortisation
4 (27.5)   (53.6)   -   (81.1)   (30.5)   (51.9)   -   (82.4)

Operating Profit /

(Loss) 3 (107.9)   54.0   7.0   (46.9)   13.0   54.2   (0.4)   66.8

Finance Costs 5 (25.6)   (83.4)   -   (109.0)   (26.1)   (80.3)   -   (106.4)

Finance Income 0.3   -   -   0.3   0.3 -   -   0.3

Loss before Tax 3 (133.2)   (29.4)   7.0   (155.6)   (12.8) (26.1)   (0.4)   (39.3)

Income Tax 3.5   (3.5)   -   -   0.6 4.4   -   5.0

Loss for the Period (129.7)   (32.9)   7.0   (155.6)   (12.2)   (21.7)   (0.4)   (34.3)

Memorandum - EBITDA (adjusted)(2)

Period

ended

Period

ended

30 June

2020

30 June

2019

£m £m

EBITDA (adjusted)(2)
(52.4)   44.7

Rent adjustment(3)
(28.0)   (1.2)

EBITDA - Underlying

before IFRS 16 (80.4)   43.5

Unaudited

Period ended

30 June 2020

(1) Before IFRS 16 - In order to facilitate the comparability of the underlying business and clarify the calculation of non-IFRS Alternative Performance

Measures, including EBITDA (adjusted), additional columns have been added to reflect the position in line with previous accounting principles.

Unaudited

Period ended

30 June 2019

THAME AND LONDON LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

22

Unaudited Unaudited

Period ended

30 June 2020

Period ended

30 June 2019

£m £m

Loss for the period (155.6) (34.3)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified into profit and loss:

Movement on fair value of cash flow hedges - (0.3)

Currency translation differences 0.4 -

Winding up of foreign investment - (0.2)

Other comprehensive income /(expense) for the period, net of tax 0.4 (0.5)

Total comprehensive expense for the period (155.2) (34.8)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Foreign

Exchange

Reserve

Cash

Flow

Hedge

Reserve

Accumulated

Losses Total deficit

£m £m £m £m

1 January 2019 (0.3) 0.4 (93.7) (93.6)

Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 16 (net of tax) (Note 3) - - (179.6) (179.6)

Restated total equity at 1 January 2019 (0.3) 0.4 (273.3) (273.2)

Loss for the period - - (34.3) (34.3)

Other comprehensive expense

Movement in fair value of hedging derivatives - (0.3) - (0.3)

Winding up of foreign investment - - (0.2) (0.2)

Total comprehensive expense - (0.3) (34.5) (34.8)

30 June 2019 (0.3) 0.1 (307.8) (308.0)

Loss for the period - - (33.4) (33.4)

Other comprehensive income / (expense)

Movement in fair value of hedging derivatives - (0.1) - (0.1)

Winding up of foreign investment 0.2 0.2

Currency translation differences (0.1) - - (0.1)

Total comprehensive expense (0.1) (0.1) (33.2) (33.4)

1 January 2020 (0.4) - (341.0) (341.4)

Loss for the period - - (155.6) (155.6)

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences 0.4 - - 0.4

Total comprehensive income / (expense) 0.4 - (155.6) (155.2)

30 June 2020 - - (496.8) (496.8)

THAME AND LONDON LIMITED
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

23

Unaudited Unaudited

Note 30 June 2020 30 June 2019

31 December

2019

£m £m £m

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 7 160.9   159.7   159.6

Property, plant and equipment 8 132.1   127.5   132.9

Right of Use assets 9 2,105.9   2,543.2   2,521.3

Deferred tax asset 60.9   65.0   58.9

2,459.8   2,895.4   2,872.7

CURRENT ASSETS